
Warm Regards, 
 

From:   (Health) 
Sent: Wednesday, 10 January 2018 9:40 AM 
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To:   (Health) <  Barrett, Scott (Health) <Scott .Barrett@act.gov.au> 
Cc:   (Health) < act.gov.au>; Garbuio, Paul (Health) <Paul.Garbuio@act.gov.au>; 

  (Health) < act.gov.au>; Griffiths, Jessica (Health) <Jessica.Griffiths@act.gov.au> 
Subject: RE: Data Migration questions for RIS PACS system admin team [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED] 

Good Morning. 

One more for discussion: RIS-PACS for space availability for 300Gb. 

Warm Regards, 
 

From:  (Health) 
Sent: Tuesday, 9 January 2018 4:48 PM 
To: Barrett, Scott (Health) <Scott.Barrett@act.gov.au> 

Cc:   (Health) < act.gov.au>;   (Health) < act.gov.au>; 
Garbuio, Paul (Health) <Paul.Garbuio@act.gov.au>;   (Health) < act.gov.au>; Griffiths, 
Jessica (Health) <Jessica.Griffiths@act.gov.au> 
Subject: RE: Data Migration questions for RIS PACS system admin team [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED] 

All, 

Notes and actions from today's meeting. Please add anything I missed (including actions for Scott). 

Cancelled procedures with no associated Study images but have valid results 
In general these should be legitimate, but should usually have a valid cancellation reason. 
Action: SS to provide samples for RISPACS to check. Possibly include breakdown of cancellation reasons. 
Action: TP to include in Data Migration Audit specification. 

Completed procedures with no associated Studies or results 
Uncertain as to cause or validity of these cases. 
Action: SS to provide samples for RISPACS to check. 

Completed procedures with no associated Study images but have valid results 
These would normally be valid. Should be associated with specific modalities only. 
Can check radiographer notes - should indicate reason for lack of image. 
Procedure code will often be 'consultation' 
Would expect to migrate as-is. 

Action: SS to provide samples for RISPACS to check. Possibly include breakdown of procedure codes and/or 
modalities. 
Action: TP to include in Data Migration Audit specification. 

Completed procedures with valid study images but no results 
Can be very common, though mainly should date from 2010 - 2012. 
Would expect to migrate as-is. 
Action: SS to provide samples for RISPACS to check. 
Action: TP to include in Data Migration Audit specification. 

Study details in PACS with no corresponding accession number or StudyUID details in RIS 
These are unexpected; not sure of the possible causes: 

Possibly due to PACS-generated accession numbers that have not been properly corrected by linking 
back to the order. Calvary? 

Could be duplicate images that can be discarded during migration. 
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Action: SS to provide full list for RISPACS to check. 
Action: TP to include in Data Migration Audit specification. 

Completed procedures with valid study details in RIS but no corresponding images in PACS 

Could these be images that have been deleted from PACS but not cleared up in the RIS? 
Action: SS to provide samples for RISPACS to check. 
Action: TP to include in Data Migration Audit specification. 

Another previously issue not previously identified was raised during the meeting: 

Hidden Images: 
Should these be migrated? 

How do we identify? 

Other items discussed: 

1645 

Multiple Accession numbers against the same Study UID; only one accession number in the PACS for that study: 
Usually valid with the addi~iona l accession numbers linked to a 'primary'. 
Recommendation: That when records migrated, drop study UID from all accession number except the one 
linked in the PACS. All accession numbers can still be found, but image only available via primary number or 

( patient search. 
Action: SS to provide samples for RISPACS to check. 
Action: TP to include in Data Migration Audit specification. A summary report to be produced as part of 

Migration for ongoing BAU support. 
Multiple Study UIDs c:1gainst the same Accession number: 

 

These are likely to be valid; can arise where a combined procedure (e.g. foot and ankle) has included 
separate studies. Usually only a few records in each case, but there are outliers with many studies. 
Recommendation: That when records migrated, amend the accession number to ensure uniqueness by 
appending a sequence number (.nnn). All occurrences of the accession number will be returned by a search 
on the original number. 
Action: SS to provide samples for RISPACS to check, especially of the outlier cases. 
Action: TP to include in Data Migration Audit specification. 

 I IDIS Delivery Manager - UCPH Digital Solutions Program 
Phone: 02 6174 8768 I Mobile:  I Email: Pederlck@act.gov.au 

1ture Capability & Governance I Digital Solutions Division I Health Directorate I ACT Government 
Level 10, Building 1, TCH, Garran ACT I PO Box 11, Woden ACT 2606 I www.act.gov.au 

From: Barrett, Scott (Health) 
Sent: Thursday, 21 December 2017 11:44 AM 
To:   (Health) <  
Cc:   (Health) < act.gov.au>;   (Health) < act.gov.au> 
Subject: RE: Data Migration questions for RIS PACS system ad min team [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED) 

Hi  

No problem at all, we are all back on deck by that point. 

Looking at the questions, they all look like plausible scenarios within the system that are associated to poor work 

practice or administrative errors. 

Thanks 

Scott 
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Scott Barrett I Manager 
Direct Phone: 02 6174 8039 I Direct Email: scott.barrett@act.gov.au 

Diagnostic Imaging Systems I Diagnostic & Medication Systems Hub I Phone: 02 6174 8750 I Email: DSD.DIS@act.gov.au 
Technology Operations Branch I Digital Solutions Division I Health Directorate I ACT Government 
Level 10, Building 1, Canberra Hospital, Garran ACT I GPO Box 825, Canberra City ACT 2601 I act.gov.au 

From:   (Health) 
Sent: Thursday, 21 December 2017 11:37 AM 
To: Barrett, Scott (Health) <Scott.Barrett@act.gov.au> 

1646 

Cc:   (Health) < act.gov.au>;   (Health) < act.gov.au> 
Subject: FW: Data Migration questions for RIS PACS system admin team [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED) 

Scott, 

Can we request some time with your team early in the New Year to discuss a few questions we have around the 
validity of the data we are getting from Siemens for migration? The below are the short forms of the questions; we 
can fully explain each one at the time. 

We also have some questions around the use of some of the RIS user fields; if your team has any information on 
what is contained in them we can discuss that as well. 

Any time you are available from the 8th would be great. 

Thanks 
 

 I 
Phone: 02 6174 8768 I Mobile:  I Email:  
Future Capability & Governance I Digital Solutions Di:vision I Health Directorate I ACT Government 
Level 10, Building 1, TCH, Garran ACT I PO Box 11, Woden ACT 2606 I www.act.gov.au 

From:   (Health) 
Sent: Thursday, 21 December 2017 11:13 AM 
To:   (Health) <  
Cc:   (Health) < act.gov.au> 
Subject: Data Migration questions for RIS PACS system admin team [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED) 

Hi  
Below are a few questions that I can think of 

Are the below scenarios valid 

Cancelled procedures with no associated Study images but have valid results? 
Completed procedures to not have any associated Studies or results? 
Completed procedures with no associated Study images but have valid results? 
Completed procedures with valid study images but no results? 
Study details in PACS with no corresponding accession number or StudyUID details in RIS? 
Completed procedures with valid study details in RIS but no corresponding images in PACS? 

Regards, 
 

  
Mobile :  I Email: act.gov.au 
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Heland, Rebecca (Health) 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 

  {Health) 
Wednesday, 10 January 2018 1:06 PM 
Barrett, Scott (Health) 

1647 

Cc:   (Health); Garbuio, Paul (Health);   (Health); Griffiths, Jessica 
(Health);   (Health) 

Subject: RE: Data Migration questions for RIS PAC$ system admin team 
[SEC= UNCLASSIFIED] 

Attachments: RISPACS_Datalssues_samples.xlsx 

Hi Scott, 
Attached is a sheet with data samples for each of the scenarios below. 
Let me know if you need any further details. 
Thanks, 

 

  
.~lobile:  Email: act.gov.au 

From:   {Health) 

Sent: Tuesday, 9 January 2018 4:48 PM 
To: Barrett, Scott {Health} <Scott.Barrett@act.gov.au> 
Cc:   {Health) < act.gov.au>;   {Health) < act.gov.au>; 
Garbuio, Paul {Health) <Paul.Garbuio@act.gov.au>;   {Health) < act.gov.au>; Griffiths, 
Jessica {Health) <Jessica.Griffiths@act.gov.au> 
Subject: RE: Data Migration questions for RI$ PACS system ad min team [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED] 

All, 

Notes and actions from today's meeting. Please add anything I missed {including actions for Scott). 

Cancelled procedures with no associated Study images but have valid results 
In general these should be legitimate, but should usually have a valid cancellation reason. 

( Action: SS to provide samples for RISPACS to check. Possibly include breakdown of cancellation reasons. 
Action: TP to include in Data Migration Audit specification. 

Completed procedures with no associated Studies or results 
Uncertain as to cause or validity of these cases. 
Action: SS to provide samples for RISPACS to check. 

Completed procedures with no associated Study images but have valid results 
These would normally be valid. Should be associated with specific modalities only. 
Can check radiographer notes - should indicate reason for lack of image. 
Procedure code will often be 'consultation' 
Would expect to migrate as-is. 
Action: SS to provide samples for RISPACS to check. Possibly include breakdown of procedure codes and/or 

modalities. 
Action: TP to include in Data Migration Audit specification. 

Completed procedures with valid study images but no results 
Can be very common, though mainly should date from 2010 - 2012. 
Would expect to migrate as-is. 
Action: SS to provide samples for RISPACS to check. 
Action: TP to include in Data Migration Audit specification. 

Study details in PACS with no corresponding accession number or StudyUID details in RIS 
These are unexpected; not sure of the possible causes: 
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Possibly due to PACS-generated accession numbers that have not been properly corrected by linking 
back to the order. Calvary? 

Could be duplicate images that can be discarded during migration. 
Action: SS to provide full list for RISPACS to check. 
Action: TP to include in Data Migration Audit specification. 

Completed procedures with valid study details in RIS but no corresponding images in PACS 
Could these be images that have been deleted from PACS but not cleared up in the RIS? 
Action: SS to provide samples for RISPACS to check. 
Action: TP to include in Data Migration Audit specification. 

Another previously issue not previously identified was raised during the meeting: 

Hidden Images: 
Should these be migrated? 
How do we identify? 

Other items discussed: 

Multiple Accession numbers against the same Study UID; only one accession number in the PACS for that study: 
Usually valid with the additional accession numbers linked to a 'primary'. 
Recommendation: That when records migrated, drop study UID from all accession number except the one 
linked in the PACS. All accession numbers can still be found, but image only available via primary number or 
patient search. 

Action: SS to provide samples for RISPACS to check. 
Action: TP to include in Data Migration Audit specification. A summary report to be produced as part of 
Migration for ongoing BAU support. 

Multiple Study UIDs against the same Accession number: 

 

These are likely to be valid; can arise where a combined procedure (e.g. foot and ankle) has included 
separate studies. Usually only a few records in each case, but there are outliers with many studies. 
Recommendation: That when records migrated, amend the accession number to ensure uniqueness by 
appending a sequence number (.nnn). All occurrences of the accession number will be returned by a search 
on the original number. 
Action: SS to provide samples for RISPACS to check, especially of the outlier cases. 
Action: TP to include in Data Migration Audit specification. 

 f 
Phone: 02 6174 8768 I Mobile:  I Email:  
Future Capability & Governance I Digital Solutions Division I Health Directorate I ACT Government 
Level 10, Building 1, TCH, Garran ACT I PO Box 11, Woden ACT 2606 I www.act.gov.au 

From: Barrett, Scott (Health) 
Sent: Thursday, 21 December 2017 11:44 AM 
To:   {Health) <  
Cc:   (Health) < act.gov.au>;   {Health) < act.gov.au> 
Subject: RE: Data Migration questions for RIS PACS system admin team [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED] 

Hi  

No problem at all, we are all back on deck by that point. 

Looking at the questions, they all look like plausible scenarios within the system that are associated to poor work 
practice or administrative errors. 

Thanks 
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Scott 

Scott Barrett I Manager 
Direct Phone: 02 6174 8039 I Direct Email: scott.barrett@act.gov.au 
Diagnostic Imaging Systems I Diagnostic & Medication Systems Hub I Phone: 02 6174 8750 I Email: DSD.DIS@act.gov.au 
Technology Operations Branch I Digital Solutions Division I Health Directorate I ACT Government 
Level 10, Building 1, Canberra Hospital, Garran ACT I GPO Box 825, Canberra City ACT 2601 I act.gov.au 

From:   (Health) 
Sent: Thursday, 21 December 2017 11:37 AM 
To: Ba·rrett, Scott (Health) <Scott.Barrett@act.gov.au> 

1649 

Cc:   (Health) < act.gov.au>;   (Health) < act.gov.au> 
Subject: FW: Data Migration questions for RIS PACS system admin team [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED] 

Scott, 

Can we request some time with your team early in the New Year to discuss a few questions we have around the 
validity of the data we are getting from Siemens for migration? The below are the short forms of the questions; we 
·an fully explain each one at the time. 

We also have some questions around the use of some of the RIS user fields; if your team has any information on 
what is contained in them we can discuss that as well. 

Any time you are available from the 8th would be great. 

Thanks 
 

  I IDIS Delivery Manager· UCPH Digital Solutions Program 
Phone: 02 6174 8768 I Mobile:  I Email:  
Future Capability & Governance I Digital Solutions Division I Health Directorate I ACT Government 
Level 10, Building 1, TCH, Garran ACT I PO Box 11, Woden ACT 2606 I www.act.gov.au 

From:   (Health) 
Sent: Thursday, 21 December 2017 11:13 AM 

o:   (Health) <  
Cc:   (Health) < act.gov.au> 
Subject: Data Migration questions for RIS PACS system admin team [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED] 

Hi  
Below are a few questions that I can think of 

Are the below scenarios valid 
Cancelled procedures with no associated Study images but have valid results? 
Completed procedures to not have any associated Studies or results? 
Completed procedures with no associated Study images but have valid results? 
Completed procedures with valid study images but no results? 
Study details in PACS with no corresponding accession number or StudyUID details in RIS? 
Completed procedures with valid study details in RIS but no corresponding images in PACS? 

Regards, 
 

  11O1S Data Migration Analyst - UCPH Digital Solutions Program 
Mobile:  I Email: act.gov.au 

3 



Heland, Rebecca (Health) 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 

Griffiths, Jessica (Health) 
Wednesday, 10 January 2018 11 :20 AM 

  (Health); Barrett, Scott (Health) 

1650 

Cc:   (Health);   (Health); Garbuio, Paul (Health);  
 (Health) 

Subject: RE: Data Migration questions for RIS PACS system admin team 
[SEC=UNCLASSIFIED] 

Hi Scott, 

Your actions in red below. 

Thanks, 
Jess 

!SS Griffiths I RIS Admin Project Officer - Integrated Diagnostic Imaging Solution Project 

!-'hone: (02) 61748730 I Email: Jessica.Griffiths@act.gov.au 
Future Capability & Governance I Digital Solut ions Division I Health Directorate I ACT Government 
Canberra Hospital, Garran ACT I PO Box 11, Woden ACT 2606 I act.gov.au 

From:   (Health) 

Sent: Tuesday, 9 January 2018 4:48 PM 
To: Barrett, Scott (Health) <Scott.Barrett@act.gov.au> 
Cc:   (Health) < act.gov.au>;   (Health) < act.gov.au>; 
Garbuio, Paul (Health) <Paul.Garbuio@act.gov.au>;   (Health) < act.gov.au>; Griffiths, 

Jessica (Health) <Jessica.Griffiths@act.gov.au> 
Subject: RE: Data Migration questions for RIS PACS system admin team [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED) 

All, 

Notes and actions from today's meeting. Please add anything I missed (including actions for Scott). 

~ 'ancelled procedures with no associated Study images but have valid results 
In general these should be legitimate, but should usually have a valid cancellation reason. 
Action : SS to provide samples for RISPACS to check. Possibly include breakdown of cancellation reasons. 
Action : TP to include in Data Migration Audit specification. 

Completed procedures with no associated Studies or results 
Uncertain as to cause or validity of these cases. 
Action : SS to provide samples for RISPACS to check. 

Completed procedures with no associated Study images but have valid results 
These would normally be valid. Should be associated with specific modalities only. 
Can check radiographer notes - should indicate reason for lack of image. 
Procedure code will often be 'consultation' 

Would expect to migrate as-is. 
Action: SB to follow up with Mark- possible options: migratge as is, migrate with a standard report "no report at 

time of conversion" or Radiologist report. 
Action : SS to provide samples for RISPACS to check. Possibly include breakdown of procedure codes and/or 
modalities. 
Action : TP to include in Data Migration Audit specification. 

Completed procedures with valid study images but no results 
Can be very common, though mainly should date from 2010- 2012. 
Would expect to migrate as-is. 
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Action: SS to provide samples for RISPACS to check. 
Action: TP to include in Data Migration Audit specification. 

Study details in PACS with no corresponding accession number or StudyUID details in RIS 
These are unexpected; not sure of the possible causes: 
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Possibly due to PACS-generated accession numbers that have not been properly corrected by linking 
back to the order. Calvary? 

Could be duplicate images that can be discarded during migration. 
Action: SB to look into. 

Action: SS to provide full list for RISPACS to check. 
Action: TP to include in Data Migration Audit specification. 

Completed procedures with valid study details in RIS but no corresponding images in PACS 
Could these be images that have been deleted from PACS but not cleared up in the RIS? 
Action: 55 to provide samples for RISPACS to check. 
Action: TP to include in Data Migration Audit specification. 

Another previously issue not previously identified was raised during the meeting: 

Hidden Images: 

Should these be migrated? 
How do we identify? 

Other items discussed: 

Multiple Accession numbers against the same Study UID; only one accession number in the PACS for that study: 
Usually valid with the additional accession numbers linked to a 'primary'. 
Recommendation: That when records migrated, drop study UID from all accession number except the one 
linked in the PACS. All accession numbers can still be found, but image only available via primary number or 
patient search. 
Action : SS to provide samples for RISPACS to check. 
Action: TP to include in Data Migration Audit specification. A summary report to be produced as part of 
Migration for ongoing BAU support. 

Multiple Study UIDs aga inst the same Accession number: 

 

These are likely to be valid; can arise where a combined procedure (e.g. foot and ankle) has included 
separate studies. Usually only a few records in each case, but there are outliers with many studies. 
Recommendation: That when records migrated, amend the accession number to ensure uniqueness by 
appending a sequence number (.nnn). All occurrences of the accession number will be returned by a search 
on the original number. 

Action : SS to provide samples for RISPACS to check, especially of the outlier cases. 
Action : TP to include in Data Migration Audit specification. 

  I IDIS Delivery Manager - UCPH Digital Solutions Program 
Phone: 02 6174 8768 I Mobile:  I Email:  
Future Capability & Governance I Digital Solutions Division I Health Directorate I ACT Government 

Level 10, Building 1, TCH, Garran ACT I PO Box 11, Woden ACT 2606 I www.act.gov.au 

From: Barrett, Scott (Health) 
Sent: Thursday, 21 December 2017 11:44 AM 
To:   (Health) <  
Cc:   (Health) < act.gov.au>;   (Health) < Rivas@act.gov.au> 
Subject: RE: Data Migration questions for RIS PACS system ad min team [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED) 

Hi  

No problem at all, we are all back on deck by that point. 
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Looking at the questions, they all look like plausible scenarios within the system that are associated to poor work 

practice or administrative errors. 

Thanks 

Scott 

Scott Barrett I Manager 
Direct Phone: 02 6174 8039 I Direct Email: scott.barrett@act.gov.au 

Diagnostic Imaging Systems I Diagnostic & Medication Systems Hub I Phone: 02 6174 8750 I Email: DSD.DIS@act.gov.au 
Technology Operations Branch I Digital Solutions Division I Health Directorate I ACT Government 
Level 10, Building 1, Canberra Hospital, Garran ACT I GPO Box 825, Canberra City ACT 2601 I act.gov.au 

From:  (Health) 
Sent: Thursday, 21 December 2017 11:37 AM 
To: Barrett, Scott (Health) <Scott.Barrett@act.gov.au> 
Cc:   (Health) < act.gov.au>;   (Health) < act.gov.au> 
Subject: FW: Data Migration questions for RIS PACS system admin team [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED] 

JCOtt, 

Can we request some time with your team early in the New Year to discuss a few questions we have around the 
validity of the data we are getting from Siemens for migration? The below are the short forms of the questions; we 
can fully explain each one at the time. 

We also have some questions around the use of some of the RIS user fields; if your team has· any information on 

what is contained in them we can discuss that as well. 

Any time you are available from the 8th would be great. 

Thanks 
 

  I IDIS Delivery Manager• UCPH Digital Solutions Program 
Phone: 02 6174 8768 I Mobile:  I Email:  
Future Capability & Governance I Digital Solutions Division I Health Directorate I ACT Government 

!vel 10, Building 1, TCH, Garran ACT I PO Box 11, Woden ACT 2606 I www.act.gov.au 

From:   (Health) 
Sent: Thursday, 21 December 2017 11:13 AM 
To:   (Health) <  
Cc:   (Health) < act.gov.au> 
Subject: Data Migration questions for RIS PACS system ad min team (SEC=UNCLASSIFIED] 

Hi  
Below are a few questions that I can think of 

Are the below scenarios valid 
Cancelled procedures with no associated Study images but have valid results? 
Completed procedures to not have any associated Studies or results? 
Completed procedures with no associated Study images but have valid results? 
Completed procedures with valid study images but no results? 
Study details in PACS with no corresponding accession number or StudyUID details in RIS? 
Completed procedures with valid study details in RIS but no corresponding images in PACS? 
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Regards, 
 

 
Mobile:  Email: act.gov.au 
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Heland, Rebecca {Health) 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 

  <  
Tuesday, 9 January 2018 6:00 PM 

  

1654 

Cc:   (Health);    (Health); Crossley, Nick;  
 

Subject: [AUS - ACT) RIS PACS Extract [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED) 

Hi, 

These are the correct details for the AMT server. 

Kind Regards, 

  I  
 

T  

.ioliday alerts: 
- 18/12/2017 until 21/12/2017 only 50% available 
- 22/12/2017 until 29/12/2017 not available 

 NV,  
http://www.agfahealthcare.com 
http ;//blog .agfahealthca re.com 

R.O.: Septestraat 27, 8-2640 Mortsel, Belgium IRLE Antwerp I VAT BE 0403.003.524 I IBAN Operational Account BE81363012356224 I 
IBAN Customer Account BE20375104592856 I ING Belgium NV, B-1000 Brussels 
Click on link to read Important disclaimer: http://www.agfahealthcare.com/maildisclaimer 

   
  

 Nlck.Crossley@act.gov.au 
Date: 09/01/2018 00:06 
Subject: Re: FW: [AUS - ACT] RIS PACS Extract [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED] 

Hi  

Both devices need to be added to Siemens PACS. 

I have copied the AMT servers details from  email below and have also included the hostname/FQDN. The IP 
address he provided appears to be incorrect.  is the IP address/host I have provided below the correct server? 

• AE Title: AMT 
• IP Address: eimigrationOl.act.gov.au (10.24.2.38) 
• Port: 104 

• 

Kind Regards, 

  I  
   

T +61 3 9756 4645 I F +61 7 3356 6683 I M  
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httv://www.aofahea(thcare.com 
httQ://blog .agfahealthcare.com 

Click on link to read Important disclaimer: ht tP-,;}~agfahealthcare.com/mai ldiscla imer 

   
  

 
Date: 09/01/2018 07:15 AM 
Subject: FW: [AUS - ACT] RIS PACS Extract [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED) 
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I note that Chris hasn't copied this to you, though you are probably aware of the detail since Chris has spoken with you. Can you 
work with  to get things set up ready for a test of the image transfer and then we will look to schedule with Chris. 

Thanks 
 

 I tDIS Delivery Manager - UCPH Digital Solutions Program 
Phone: 02 6174 8768 I Mobile:  I Email: Pederlck@act.gov.au 
Future Capability & Governance I Digital Solutions Division I Health Directorate I ACT Government 
l evel 10, Building 1, TCH, Garran ACT I PO Box 11, Woden ACT 2606 I www.act.gov.au 

From: Pearce, Christopher (Health) 
Sent: Monday, 8 January 2018 4:41 PM 
To:   (Health) <  
Cc:   (Health) < act.gov.au>; Crossley, Nick <Nick.Crossley@act.gov.au>; Barrett, Scott (Health) 
<Scott.Barrett@act.gov.au>; Alam, Azwer (Health) <Azwer.Alam@act.gov.au> 
Subject: RE : [AUS -ACT) RIS PACS Extract [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED) 

Hi  

I have spoken to  &  to clarify what the AMT device is below. 

 has said only the El needs to be setup in the Siemens PACS. 

I have setup the El in the Siemens PACS as per below details to allow Q/R to be performed. 

Let me know if the AMT also needs to be setup after all - I will need to be supplied with the AMT hostname/FQDN for this. 

The details for the Siemens PACS: 

Hostname: PACS-SDM 
FQDN: pacs-sdm.rispacs.siemens 
AET: PACSSDM 
PORT: 2002 
IP Address: 147.212.128.97 

When you are ready to attempt a Q/R of images I would recommend that we arrange a mutual time for this so that I can check 
the Siemens PACS logs in real -time and we can troubleshoot any issues. 
Primary culprit for DICOM communication blocks - ? Has the Medical Imaging Firewall configured to allow the El to query/ PACS 
to return the images to El? 
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Regards, 

Chris 

Chris Pearce I PACS Administrator 
Direct Phone: 02 61747961 I Direct Email: Christopher.Pearce@act.gov.au 
Diagnostic Imaging Systems I Diagnostic & Medication Systems Hub I Phone: 02 6174 8750 I Email : OSD.DIS@act.gov.au 
Technology Operations Branch I Digital Solutions Division I Health Directorate I ACT Government 
Level 10, Building 1, Canberra Hospital, Garran ACT I GPO Box 825, Canberra City ACT 2601 I act.gov.au 

From: Barrett, Scott (Health) 
Sent: Monday, 8 January 2018 2:33 PM 
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To: Alam, Azwer (Health) <Azwer.Alam@act.gov.au>; Pearce, Christopher (Health) <Christopher.Pearce@act.gov.au> 
Cc:   (Health) <    (Health) < act.gov.au>; Crossley, Nick 

<Nick.Crossley@act.gov.au> 
Subject: FW: [AUS - ACT] RIS PACS Extract [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED] 

Gents, 

Please can you assist  with the below request. 

Thanks 

Scott 

Scott Barrett I Manager 
Direct Phone: 02 6174 8039 I Direct Email: scott.barrett@act.gov.au 
Diagnostic Imaging Systems I Diagnostic & Medication Systems Hub I Phone: 02 6174 8750 I Email: DSD.DIS@act.gov.au 
Technology Operations Branch I Digital Solutions Division I Health Directorate I ACT Government 
Level 10, Building 1, Canberra Hospital, Garran ACT I GPO Box 825, Canberra City ACT 2601 I act.gov.au 

From:   (Health) 
Sent: Monday, 8 January 2018 2:30 PM 
To: Barrett, Scott (Health) <Scott.Barrett@act.gov.au> 

Cc: Crossley, Nick <Nick.Crossley@act.gov.au>;   (Health) < act.gov.au> 
Subject: FW: [AUS - ACT] RIS PACS Extract [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED] 

Scott, 

Does your team have the information on setting up connections to the Siemens DICOM image store as mentioned below by 
 from Agfa? My understanding is that the Agfa connection points need to be defined in Siemens and the Siemens 

1quivalent provided to Agfa, but my level of knowledge here is precisely zero so will take your advice on whether this needs to 

go to Siemens for resolution. 

 

 I IDIS Delivery Manager• UCPH Digital Solutions Program 
Phone: 02 6174 8768 I Mobile:  I Email:  
Future Capablllty & Governance I Digital Solutions Division I Health Directorate I ACT Government 
Level 10, Building 1, TCH, Garran ACT I PO Box 11, Woden ACT 2606 I www.act.gov.au 

From:   [mailto:  

Sent: Wednesday, 20 December 2017 5:41 PM 
To:   (Health) < act.gov.au> 
Cc:  <   (Health) < act.gov.au>;   

<  Crossley, Nick <Nick.Crossley@act.gov.au>;   (Health) < act.gov.au>; 

.   (Health) <    <  
Subject: [AUS - ACT] RIS PACS Extract [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED] 

Hi  

The HL 7 data has been migrated for the provided period. 
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For the DICOM migration I have only executed the validation of the files. I don't think I have 
received the actual DICOM connection information for the Siemens PACS to direct my C-MOVE 
migration requests to. 

To be sure, I'll add the AMT and El DICOM details again so that they can also be checked/created 
in Siemens: 

• AE Title: AMT 
• IP Address: 10.69.32.20 
• Port: 104 

• AE Title: EIDEV_PRIORS 
• IP Address: eidc1devcs.act.gov.au (10.24.2.66) 
• Port: 104 

1657 

The 46 reports that didn't pass validation failed, because they are linked to the 46 StudyUIDs in req proc 
that failed to validate. These failed because of the duplicate StudyUID. 

Kind Regards, 

  I  
 

T  

Holiday alerts: 
• 18/12/2017 until 21/12/2017 only 50% available 
- 22/12/2017 until 29/12/2017 not available 

 NV,  
http://www.aqfahealthcare.com 
http: //blog. agfahea Ith ca re .com 

R.O.: Septestraat 27, B-2640 Mortsel, Belgium I RLE Antwerp I VAT BE 0403.003.524 I lBAN Operational Account BE81363012356224 I 
IBAN Customer Account BE20375104592856 I ING Belgium NV, B-1000 Brussels 
Click on link to read important disdaimer: http://www.agfahealthcare.com/maildisclaimer 

 
     

   "Crossley, Nick" 
<Nick.Crossley@act.gov.au>, "   (Health)" < act.gov.au> 
Date: 20/12/2017 01 :24 
Subject: RE: [AUS - ACT] RIS PACS Extract [SEC=UNCLASSIFIEDJ 

Hi  
Thanks for the feedback. 
Just a quick confirmation, has HL7 and DICOM been migrated to Dev El. We see numbers for the RIS data 
(Patients, Orders and Reports), but not for Studies .. 

Report: 46 linked to a failed reference in Req Proc. Are these report records missing a reference in 
requested procedure because the requested procedure records with non-unique StudyUIDs have been 
excluded from the load?? 
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Thanks, 

 

   
Mobile :  I Email: act.gov.au 

From:   (Health) 

Sent: Wednesday, 20 December 2017 11:16 AM 
To:   <    (Health) < act.gov.au> 
Cc:  <    (Health) < . act.gov.au>;  

 <  Crossley, Nick <Nick.Crossley@act.gov.au>;   (Health) 
< act.gov.au> 

Subject: RE: [AUS - ACTI RIS PACS Extract [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED] 

Thanks  

That looks like a pretty good outcome. If  needs any additional information on specific records we'll 

, r:ome back to you. 

 

  I IDIS Delivery Manager - UCPH Digital Solutions Program 
Phone: 02 6174 8768 I Mobile:  I Email :  
Future Capability & Governance I Digital Solutions Division I Health Directorate I ACT Government 
Level 10, Building 1, TCH, Garran ACT I PO Box 11, Woden ACT 2606 I www.act.gov.au 

From:   fmailto:  
Sent: Tuesday, 19 December 2017 8:23 PM 

  
   

 <  Crossley, Nick <Nick.Crossley@act.gov.au>;   (Health) 
< act.gov.au>;   (Health) <    

:  
Subject: [AUS - ACT] RIS PACS Extract [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED) 

Hi All, 

I have imported the received extracts into our tools, a summary below. 

Validation results: 

• Physician: No file, so I created a dummy physician 
• Patients: All good 
• Service Request: All good 
• Requested Proc: 46 StudyUID not unique (known issue) 
• Report: 46 linked to a failed reference in Req Pree 
• Attachments: No file provided 

Migration to El: 
5 



1659 

The data that was validated has now been migrated to the DEV El cluster. 
These are the totals of the migrated data, no migration or validation errors have been detected. 

• Patients: 4593 
• Orders: 8280 
• Reports: 8190 

DICOM 

This was the first test fo import the DICOM format. All 3 flat files have the correct format and 
have been imported correctly into the AMT database. 

Validation: 
(No crosschecks with the HL7 data have been made yet) 

• Accession Number checks: 166 duplicate accession numbers detected 
• Patient ID checks: No problems detected 
• StudyUID checks: No problems detected 

No checks on -patient names have been executed, because the data is anonimized 

Kind Regards, 

  I  
 

T  

Holiday alerts: 
- 18/12/2017 until 21/12/2017 only 50% available 
- 22/12/2017 until 29/12/2017 not available 

 NV,  
http ://www.agfahea lthcare.com 
http://blog.agfahealthcare.com 

R.O.: Septestraat 27, B-2640 Mortsel, Belgium I RLE Antwerp I VAT BE 0403.003.524 
I IBAN Operational Account BE81363012356224 I IBAN Customer Account 
BE20375104592856 I ING Belgium NV, B-1000 Brussels 
Click on link to read important disclaimer: 
httR://www.agfaf1ea lthcare.com/maild isclaimer 

 
 

     
   

"Crossley, Nick" 
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<Nick.Crossley@act.gov.au> 
Date: 19/12/2017 07:00 
Subject RfS PACS Extract [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED] 

----~--- ---- -

Hi  
Below are the details for the extract handed over: 

1660 

Service Request, Requested Procedure, and Report: The extract contains data for a 20 day period from the 
0l/Jan/2013 to 20/Jan/2013 

Where a study is associated to multiple linked Accession numbers, no modifications have been 
implemented yet, therefore Study UIDs will not be unique in the Requested Procedure file. 
RIS has multiple accession numbers with the same study, but PACS has the study associated to one of the 

( 

.ccession numbers only. Need to discuss this further with AGFA to find a resolution for the StudyUIDs to 
be unique in the RequestedProcedures file. 

Some procedures are missing a StudyUID but have an associated report, questions will be raised with 
Siemens to clarify its validity. (62 records) 
Some procedures with valid StudyUIDs have no associated reports, this will be confirmed with Siemens 
too. (4 records) 

Some studies in RIS have no corresponding records in PACS, this will be discussed with Siemens. (119 
records) 

Blank study and series descriptions have been defaulted to 'Unknown' 

There were some records with a blank series_number, this will be raised with Siemens, but for now they 
have been defaulted to 0. 

Thanks, 
 

  I1DIS Data Migration Analyst - UCPH Digital Solutions Program 
Mobile:  Email: act.gov.au 

This email, and any attachments, may be confidential and also privileged. If you are not the intended 
recipient, please notify the sender and delete all copies of this transmission along with any attachments 
immediately. You should not copy or use it for any purpose, nor disclose its contents to any other person. 
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Heland, Rebecca (Health) 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

Hi  

  <  
Tuesday, 9 January 2018 10:07 AM 

  (Health);  
   (Health); Crossley, Nick 

Re: FW: [AUS - ACTI RIS PACS Extract [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED] 

Both devices need to be added to Siemens PACS. 

1661 

I have copied the AMT servers details from  email below and have also included the hostname/FQDN. The IP 
address he provided appears to be incorrect.  is the IP address/host I have provided below the correct server? 

' $ AE Title: AMT 
Cl IP Address: eimigration0l.act.gov.au (10.24.2.38) 
«> Port: 104 

Kind Regards, 

  I  
   

T +61 3 9756 4645 I F +61 7 3356 6683 I  

htto://www.aafahealthcare.com 
ht tp_;.LLblog. aglaheal thca re. com 

Click on link to read important disdaimer: bttp://www.agfahealthcare.com/mai!dis~ 

·om:    
 

 
Date: 09/01/2018 07:15 AM 
Subject: FW: [AUS - ACT] RIS PACS Extract [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED] 

-·-------------------------------------------

 

I note that Chris hasn't copied this to you, though you are probably aware of the detail since Chris has spoken with you. Can you 
work with  to get things set up ready for a test of the image transfer and then we will look to schedule with Chris. 

Thanks 
 

 I IDIS Delivery Manager - UCPH Digital Solutions Program 
Phone: 02 6174 8768 I Mobile:  I Email:  
Future Capability & Governance I Digital Solutions Division I Health Directorate I ACT Government 
Level 10, Building 1, TCH, Garran ACT I PO Box 11, Woden ACT 2606 I www.act.gov.au 

From: Pearce, Christopher (Health) 
Sent: Monday, 8 January 2018 4:41 PM 
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To:   (Health) <  
Cc:   (Health) < . act.gov.au>; Crossley, Nick <Nick.Crossley@act.gov.au>; Barrett, Scott (Health) 
<Scott.Barrett@act.gov.au>; Alam, Azwer (Health) <Azwer.Alam@act.gov.au> 
Subject: RE: [AUS - ACT] RIS PACS Extract [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED) 

Hi  

I have spoken to  & Nick to clarify what the AMT device is below. 

 has said only the El needs to be setup in the Siemens PACS. 

I have setup the El in the Siemens PACS as per below details to allow 0/R to be performed. 

Let me know if the AMT also needs to be setup after all - I will need to be supplied with the AMT hostname/FQDN for this. 

The details for the Siemens PACS: 

Hostname: PACS-SDM 
FQDN: pacs-sdm.rispacs.siemens 
AET: PACSSDM 
PORT: 2002 
IP Address: 147.212.128.97 

When you are ready to attempt a 0/R of images I would recommend that we arrange a mutual time for this so that I can check 
the Siemens PACS logs in real-time and we can troubleshoot any issues. 
Primary culprit for DICOM communication blocks - ? Has the Medical Imaging Firewall configured to allow the El to query/ PACS 
to return the images to El? 

Regards, 

Chris 

Chris Pearce I PACS Administrator 
Direct Phone: 02 61747%1 I Direct Email: Christopher.Pearce@act.gov.au 
Diagnostic Imaging Systems I Diagnostic & Medication Systems Hub I Phone: 02 6174 8750 I Email: DSD.DIS@act.gov.au 
Technology Operations Branch I Digital Solutions Division I Health Directorate I ACT Government 
Level 10, Building 1, Canberra Hospital, Garran ACT I GPO Box 825, Canberra City ACT 2601 I act.gov.au 

From: Barrett, Scott (Health) 
Sent: Monday, 8 January 2018 2:33 PM 
To: Alam, Azwer (Health) <Azwer.Alam@act.gov.au>; Pearce, Christopher (Health) <Christopher.Pearce@act.gov.au> 
Cc:   (Health) <    (Health) < act.gov.au>; Crossley, Nick 
<Nick.Crossley@act.gov.au> 
Subject: FW: [AUS -ACT] RIS PACS Extract [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED) 

Gents, 

Please can you assist  with the below request. 

Thanks 

Scott 

Scott Ba.rrett I Man.ager 
Direct Phone: 02 6174 8039 I Direct Email: scott.barrett@act.gov.au 
Diagnostic Imaging Systems I Diagnostic & Medication Systems Hub I Phone: 02 6174 87S0 I Email: DSD.DIS@act.gov.au 
Technology Operations Branch I Digital Solutions Division I Health Directorate I ACT Government 
Level 10, Building 1, Canberra Hospital, Garran ACT I GPO Box 82S, Canberra City ACT 2601 I act.gov.au 

From:   (Health) 
Sent: Monday, 8 January 2018 2:30 PM 
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To: Barrett, Scott (Health) <Scott.Barrett@act.gov.au> 
Cc: Crossley, Nick <Nick.Crossley@act.gov.au>;   (Health) < act.gov.au> 
Subject: FW: [AUS · ACT] RIS PACS Extract [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED] 

Scott, 

1663 

Does your team have the information on setting up connections to the Siemens DICOM image store as mentioned below by 
 from Agfa? My understanding is that the Agfa connection points need to be defined in Siemens and the Siemens 

equivalent provided to Agfa, but my level of knowledge here is precisely zero so will take your advice on whether this needs to 

go to Siemens for resolution. 

 

 I IDIS Delivery M anager • UCPH Digital Solutions Program 
Phone: 02 6174 8768 I  I Email:  
Future Capability & Governance I Digital Solutions Division I Health Directorate I ACT Government 
Level 10, Building 1, TCH, Garran ACT I PO Box 11, Woden ACT 2606 I www.act.gov.au 

From:   [mailto:  

'ent: Wednesday, 20 December 2017 5:41 PM 
1·0:   (Health) < act.gov.au> 
Cc:   <   (Health) < . act.gov.au>;   
<  Crossley, Nick <Nick.Crossley@act.gov.au>;   (Health) < act.gov.au>; 

  (Health) <    <  

Subject: [AUS - ACT] RIS PACS Extract [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED) 

Hi  

The HL7 data has been migrated for the provided period. 

For the DICOM migration I have only executed the validation of the files. I don't think I have 
received the actual DICOM connection information for the Siemens PACS to direct my C-MOVE 
migration requests to. 

To be sure, I'll add the AMT and El DICOM details again so that they can also be checked/created 
in Siemens: 

• AE Title: AMT 
• IP Address: 10.69.32.20 
• Port: 104 

• AE Title: EIDEV _PRIORS 
• IP Address: eidc1devcs.act.gov.au (10.24.2.66) 
• Port: 104 

The 46 reports that didn't pass validation failed, because they are linked to the 46 StudyUIDs in req proc 
that failed to validate. These failed because of the duplicate StudyUID. 

Kind Regards, 

   
 

T  

Holiday alerts: 
• 18/12/2017 until 21/12/2017 only 50% available 
• 22/12/2017 until 29/12/2017 not available 
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 NV,  
.b!.tp_:.Uwww .agfa h?_~lthcare.CQffi 
http: /.&log .agfahealthcare.con:i 
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-----------------
R.O.: Septestraat 27, B-2640 Mortsel, Belgium I RLE Antwerp I VAT BE 0403.003.524 I !BAN Operational Account BE81363012356224 I 
IBAN Customer Account BE20375104Sg2355 I ING Belgium NV, B-1000 Brussels 
Click on link to read important disclaimer: http:/fwww.agfahealthcare.com/maildisclaimer 

From: :·   (Health)" < act.gov.au> 
To: "   (Health)" <    
Cc: "   (Health)" < act.gov.au>,   "Crossley, Nick" 
<Nick.Crossley@act.gov.au>, "   (Health)" < act.gov.au> 
Date: 20/12/2017 01 :24 
Subject: RE: [AUS - ACTI RIS PACS Extract [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED] 

Hi  
Thanks for the feedback. 

Just a quick confirmation, has HL7 and DICOM been migrated to Dev El. We see numbers for the RIS data 
(Patients, Orders and Reports), but not for Studies .. 

Report: 46 linked to a failed reference in Req Proc. Are these report records missing a reference in 
requested procedure because the requested procedure records with non-unique StudyUIDs have been 
excluded from the load?? 

Thanks, 
 

 I IDIS Data Migration Analyst p UCPH Digital Solutions Program 
Mobile:  I Email: act.gov.au 

From:   (Health) 
Sent: Wednesday, 20 December 201711:16 AM 
To:   <    (Health) < act.gov.au> 
Cc:  <    (Health) < act.gov.au>;  

 <  Crossley, Nick <Nick.Crossley@act.gov.au>;   (Health) 
< act.gov.au> 
Subject: RE: [AUS - ACT] RIS PACS Extract [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED] 

Thanks  

That looks like a pretty good outcome. If  needs any additional information on specific records we'll 
come back to you. 

 

  I  

Phone: 02 6174 8768 I Mobile:  I Email:  
Future Capability & Governance I Digital Solutions Division I Health Directorate I ACT Government 
Level 10, Building 1, TCH, Garran ACT I PO Box 11, Woden ACT 2606 I www.act.gov.au 
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From:   [mailto:  

Sent: Tuesday, 19 December 2017 8:23 PM 
To:   (Health) < act.gov.au> 
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Cc:  <    (Health) < act.gov.au>;  
 <  Crossley, Nick <Nick.Crossley@act.gov.au>;   (Health) 

< act.gov.au>;   (Health) <    

<  
Subject: [AUS - ACT] RIS PACS Extract [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED] 

Hi All, 

I have imported the received extracts into our tools, a summary below. 

Validation results: 

• Physician: No file, so I created a dummy physician 
• Patients: All good 
• Service Request: All good 
• Requested Proc: 46 StudyUID not unique (known issue) 
• Report: 46 linked to a failed reference in Req Proc 
• Attachments: No file provided 

Migration to El: 

The data that was validated has now been migrated to the DEV El cluster. 
These are the totals of the migrated data, no migration or validation errors have been detected. 

• Patients: 4593 
• Orders: 8280 

( • Reports: 8190 

DICOM 

This was the first test to import the DICOM format. All 3 flat files have the correct format and 
have been imported correctly into the AMT database. 

Validation: 
(No crosschecks with the HL7 data have been made yet) 

• Accession Number checks: 166 duplicate accession numbers detected 
• Patient ID checks: No problems detected 
• StudyUID checks: No problems detected 

No checks on patient names have been executed, because the data is anonimized 

Kind Regards, 

  I  
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Holiday alerts: 
- 18/ 12/2017 until 21/ 12/2017 only 50% available 
- 22/12/2017 until 29/ 12/2017 not available 

 NV,  
httQ;//www.agfahealthca re.com 
http : l /blog.  com 
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 (Health)" <  "   (Health)" < act.gov.au>, 

"   (Health)" < . act.gov.au>, "Crossley, Nick" 
<Nick.Crossley@act.gov .au> 
Date: 19/12/2017 07:00 
Subject: RIS PACS Extract [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED] 

-·-----------------------'"'-----------

Hi  
Below are the details for the extract handed over: 

Service Request, Requested Procedure, and Report: The extract contains data for a 20 day period from the 
01/Jan/2013 to 20/Jan/2013 

Where a study is associated to multiple linked Accession numbers, no modifications have been 
implemented yet, therefore Study UIDs will not be unique in the Requested Procedure file. 
RIS has multiple accession numbers with the same study, but PACS has the study associated to one of the 
accession numbers only. Need to discuss this further with AGFA to find a resolution for the StudyUIDs to 
be unique in the RequestedProcedures file. 

Some procedures are missing a StudyUID but have an associated report, questions will be raised with 
Siemens to clarify its validity. (62 records) 
Some procedures with valid StudyUIDs have no associated reports, this will be confirmed with Siemens 
too. (4 records) 
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Some studies in RIS have no corresponding records in PACS, this will be discussed with Siemens. (119 
records) 

Blank study and series descriptions have been defaulted to 'Unknown' 

There were some records with a blank series_number, this will be raised with Siemens, but for now they 
have been defaulted to 0. 

Thanks, 
 

  I1D1S Data Migration Analyst - UCPH Digital Solutions Program 
Mobile:  I Email: act.gov.au 

This email, and any attachments, may be confidential and also privileged. If you are not the intended 
recipient, please notify the sender and delete all copies of this transmission along with any attachments 

, .nmediately. You should not copy or use it for any purpose, nor disclose its contents to any other person. 

( 
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Heland, Rebecca (Health) 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

Importance: 

Hey all, 

Where did we get to with this?? 

 

  (Health) 
Monday, 8 January 2018 5:09 PM 

    (Health);   (Health) 
 Griffiths, Jessica (Health) 

RE: Accession numbers 

High 

I 
Phone: 02 6174 8729 I Mobile:  I E-Mail: act.gov.au 
Future Capability & Governance I Digital Solutions Division I Health Directorate I ACT Government 
Building 1, Lv 10 Canberra Hospital, Garran ACTI PO Box 11, WODEN ACT 2606 I www.act.gov.au 

From:   [mailto:  
Sent: Wednesday, 20 December 2017 3:03 PM 
To:   (Health) < act.gov.au> 
Cc:  <  
Subject: Re: Accession numbers 

Hi  

1668 

We require that each study has a unique accession numbers. If there are multiple studies that contain the same 
accession number then we can only import one of those. 
It is a case of referential integrity in our system and that we enforce accession numbers to be unique. 
Our suggestion is that if two studies contain the same accession number, eg , then we suggest that they 
are transformed to  and  

. ~ind Regards, 

  I  
   

T +61 3 9756 4645 I F +61 7 3356 6683 I M  

http ://www.agf.ahealthcare.com 
J:!ttQ://blog.agfahealthcare.com 

Click on link to read important disclaimer: http: //www.aqfahealthcare.com/maildisclaimer 

 
  

Date: 20/12/2017 12:45 PM 
Subject: Accession numbers 

What is the risk of not providing unique accession numbers? 

1 



- If this is not done, will it affect the ability to search accession numbers? 
Will searches not return the expected results for the modified accession numbers? 

Can you please provide more details? 

Thank you© 

M 

 I Project Director - Integrated Diagnostic Imaging Solution Project 
Phone: 02 6174 8729 ) I E-Mail:
Future Capability & Governance I Digital Solutions Division J Health Directorate I ACT Government 
Building 1, Lv 10 Canberra Hospital, Garran ACTJ PO Box 11, WODEN ACT 2606 I www.act.gov.au 
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This email, and any attachments, may be confidential and also privileged. If you are not the intended 
recipient, please notify the sender and delete all copies of this transmission along with any attachments 
immediately. You should not copy or use it for any purpose, nor disclose its contents to any other person. 
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Heland, Rebecca (Health) 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Hi, 

Sankararaj, Prathiba (Health) 
Monday, 8 January 2018 12:32 PM 

  (Health);   (Health) 
Data migration Strategy or Design [SEC=UNCLASSIFIEDJ 
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I am trying to gather information and docos related to Data migration. Can you please send information you got for 
Data migration? 

Regards, 
Prathiba 

1 
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~a (Health) 

  (Health) 
Monday, 8 January 2018 10:47 AM 

  (Health) 

1671 

Non unique StudyUIDS (migration meeting on 21 Dec2017) [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED] 

Hi  

Here is what we discussed about non unique StudyUIDS in the Requested Procedure file. 
The Requested Procedure file expects unique StudyUIDs, existing system has multiple accession numbers linked to 
the same StudyUID. To be able to migrate it has been decided that StudyUIDs for accession numbers which are not 
referenced in PACS will be blanked out. This will be done on our end as part of the transformations. 

Migrating data using this approach will mean link between linked accession numbers and StudyUIDs will be lost. 
AGFA has accepted to take this to the business for approval. 
Questions for the business should be around how often are accession numbers used to pull out study details and 
what are the consequences of not being able to map a study to a linked accession number? 

tegards, 
 

 I IDIS Data Migration Analyst - UCPH Digital Solutions Program 
Mobile :  ( Email: act.gov.au 
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1. 

~ •ACT e,'(Health 
REGISTER OF PURCHASING DECISION (ROPD) 

NonStock Requisition (REF No.): ._I ____ __, 

General description of what is to be purchased: 
Siemens PACS data migration for the Integrated Diagnostic Imaging Solution (IDIS) Project 

1672 

2. Purchases under $25K only require one written quotation, once obtained please proceed to box 
~. If over $25K (3) written quotes must be obtained. If three quotes were obtained please 
proceed to box 3. If not please Identify justification for not obtaining required number of quotes 
below {please tick or check appropriate box} 

NOTE: Chief Executive Authorisation Is reQulred for orders over $25K where less than three 13) auotes have been sourced 

~ 
The required supplies are only available from the one supplier in Australia or only one 

i. supplier has the necessary technical expertise to supply and provide satisfactory 
back-up, spare parts, maintenance, support or warranty. 

□ 
For reasons of overall economy the requirement must be compatible wilh existing 

ii. equipment or the area has standardised on a particular item after inviting 
tenders/quotations for the original equipment. 

Other: P 
3. Outline quotes obtained and justification for purchasing decision: 

Suppller: Siemens 
Quote: $58,906.10 (inc GSU $53,551 (ex GST) 

Contract awarded to Supplier: Siemens 
Comments In support of purchasing decision: Information Professionals was assessed to be the best value for 
money. They demonstrated extensive testing experience, have testing experience for government ICT solutions and 
are able to commence this work as a matter of priority. Their rates were reasonable and as expected based on 
previous procurements and assessment against the other potential vendors. 

4. Source of Funding: 

1. Recurrent Expanse D 2. P&E Program D 3. Donation D 4. Special Purpose D 
Budget Funding 

other: UCPH Digital Solutions Program Budget {S28M} Caultal Cost Centre 66806 - Project Code 
21437 (IDIS) 

5. Endorsements: Purchase Requests must be endocsed by relevant delegates (as appropriate). Refer to ACT Health 
Procurement Guideline for specific guidance on endorsements required: 

Biomedical Engineering: Injury Prevention 'Management: 

Information Management (IT): Peter O'Halloran CIO Sterilising Services: 

Property Management & Maintenance: Infection Control: 

Product Manager: Other: 

NOTE: Source Funding and Endorsements MUST be completed, otherwise the Purchase Request may not be processed. 

6. Purchasing Approval: 

Requesting Officer: Sandra Cook, Director Signature: ~ 
Chr , !:. G,-::,, c: A1~) Oc ,._,,.,,___ 

Authorising Officer: Peter<J'·l'l1rlforcrrr.'CIO Signature: --~A!~-----

Date: 1=2J \4..l..J__ 

Date: 22.. tll..t / 7 
NOTE: Chief Executive Authorisation is required for orders over $25K where less than three (3) uotes have been sourced 

ACT Health Supply Services USE ONLY 

Purchasing Officer: _________ Signature: ______ ___ Date: __ /_/ __ 

NOTE: This document Is to be attached to the supplier quotations and a non-stock requisition before being sent to the 
Authorising Officer and ACT Health Supply Services 

G:\BSBMitchell\Fonns\Register of Purchasing Decision.doc ACT Health Supply Services PO Box 47 Mitchell ACT 2911 
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1. 

~ •ACT 
e,~Health 

REGISTER OF PURCHASING DECISION (ROPD) 

NonStocl< Requisition (REF No.): ._I ____ __, 

General description of what is to be purchased: 
Siemens PACS data migration for the Integrated Diagnostic Imaging Solution {!DIS) Project 

1673 

2. Purchases under $25K only require one written quotation, once obtained please proceed to box 
~. If over $25K (3) written quotes must be obtained. If three quotes were obtained please 
proceed to box 3. If not please Identify justification for not obtaining required number of quotes 
below {please tick or check appropriate box} 

NOTE: Chief Executive Authorisation is reaulred for orders over $25K where less than three 131 auotes have been sourced 

0 
The required supplies are only available from the one supplier in Australia or only one 
supplier has the necessary technical expertise to supply and provide satisfactory i. 
back-up, spare parts, maintenance, support or warranty. 

□ 
For reasons of overall economy the requirement must be compatible with existing 

ii. equipment or the area has standardised on a particular item after inviting 
tenders/quotations for the original equipment. 

Other: P 
3. Outline quotes obtained and justification for purchasing decision: 

Supplier: Siemens 
Quote: $58,906.10 (inc GSTI $53,551 (ex GST} 

Contract awarded to Supplier: Siemens 
Comments in support of purchasing decision: Information Professionals was assessed to be the best value for 
money. They demonstrated extensive testing experience, have testing experience for government ICT solutions and 
are able to commence this work as a matter of priority. Their rates were reasonable and as expected based on 
previous procurements and assessment against the other potential vendors. 

4. Source of Funding: 

1. Recurrent Expense D 2. P&E Program D 3. Donation D 4. Special Purpose D 
Budget Funding 

Other: UCPH Digital Solutions Program Budget {S28M} CaQltal Cost Centre 66806 - Project Code 

21437 {IDIS) 

5. Endorsements: Purchase Requests must be endorsed by relevant delegates (as appropriate). Refer to ACT Health 
Procurement Guideline for specific guidance on endorsements required: 

Biomedical Engineering: Injury Prevention Management: 

Information Management (IT): Peter O'Halloran CIO Sterilising Services: 

Property Management & Maintenance: Infection Control: 

Product Manager: Other: 

N.OTE: Source Funding and Endorsements MUST be completed, otherwise the Purchase Request may not be processed. 

6. Purchasing Approval: 

Sandra Cook, Director Signature: - -~---,;.J~~=---Date: '2.2 !J2! _L]_ Requesting Officer: 

Authorising Officer: 
G~ r, ~ ~-.,ie Ah O<:r _ 
Peter-0~HaUef'aJ'l,+10 Signature: Date:JZ 1t.!:J__fl_ 

NOTE: Chief Executive Authorisation Is re ulred for orders over $25K where less than three 3 quotes have been sourced 
ACT Health Supply Services USE ONLY 

Purchasing Officer: _ _ _____ _ __ Signature: ________ _ Date: __ / _ _j _ _ 

NOTE: This document Is to be attached to the supplier quotations and a non-stock requisition before being sent to the 
Authorising Officer and ACT Health Supply Services 

G:\BSBMitchell\Fonns\Register of Purchasing Decision.doc ACTHeaithSupplyServices POBox47 Mitchell ACT 2911 
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1. 

t:i):\ •ACT \1!!!!1-'t Health 

REGISTER OF PURCHASING DECISION (ROPD) 

NonStock Requisition (REF No.): .__I ___ _ __, 

General description of what is to be purchased: 
Siemens RIS data migration for the Integrated Diagnostic Imaging Solution (IDIS) Project 

1674 

2. Purchases under $25K only require one written quotation, once obtained please proceed to box 
~- If over $25K (3) written quotes must be obtained. If three quotes ware obtained please 
proceed to !:!Q!.1. If not please identify justification for not obtaining required number of quotes 
below {please tick or check appropriate box} 

NOTE: Chief Executive Authorisation Is reaulred for orders over $25K where less than three 13) quotes have been sourced 

~ 
The required supplies are only available from the one supplier In Australia or only one 
supplier has the necessary technical expertise to supply and provide satisfactory i. 
back-up, spare parts, maintenance, support or warranty. 

□ 
For reasons of overall economy the requirement must be compatible with existing 

ii. equipment or the area has standardised on a particular item after inviting 
tenders/quotations for the original equipment. 

Other: P 
3. Outline quotes obtained and justification for purchasing decision: 

Supplier: Siemens 
Quote: $224,246 (inc GST) $203,860 (ex GST) 

Contract awarded to Supplier: Siemens 
Comments in support of purchasing decision:. Siemens Is the incumbent vendor. A contract for a new 

RIS-PACS solution has been procured from AGFA and it is now required to migrate data from the 

Siemens system into the new AGFA system. Siemens are the only vendor that can provide this 

service. 

4. Source of Funding: 

1. Recurrent Expense D 2. P&E Program D 3. Donation D 4. Special Purpose D 
Budget Funding 

Other: UCPH Digital Solutions Program Budget ($28M} CaQital Cost Centre 66806 - Project Code 
21437 (IDIS) 

5. Endorsements: Purchase Requests must be endorsed by relevant delegates (as appropriate). Refer to ACT Health 
Procurement Guideline for specific guidance on endorsements required: 

Biomedical Engineering: Injury Prevention Management: 

Information Management (IT): Peter O'Halloran CIO Sterilising Services: 

Property Management & Maintenance: Infection Control: 

Product Manager: Other: 

NOTE: Source Funding and Endorsements MUST be completed, otherwise the Purchase Request may not be processed. 

6. Purchasing Approval: 

Requesting Officer: Mark Duggan Signature: - ~~w----Date: 'J.21 f 4 _II_ 
Authorising Officer: L~!10 B,y,t A,00t>-Signature: _ _,..~ _____ Date: ~/1-1_.f!_ 

NOTE: Chief Executive Authorisation Is re ulred for orders over $25K where less than three 3 uotes have been sourced 
ACT Health Supply Services USE ONLY 

Purchasing Officer. _ _ _______ Signature: _____ _ ___ Date: _ _ /_ / _ _ 

NOTE: This document Is to be attached to the supplier quotations and a non-stock requisition before being sent to the 
Authorising Officer and ACT Health Supply Services 

O:\BSBMitchell\Forms\Register of Purohasing Decision.doc ACT Health Supply Services PO Box 47 Mitchell ACT 2911 



- -
PURCHASE REQUEST FOR NONSTOCK GOODS AND SERVICES (THIS IS NOT AN OFFICIAL PURCHASE ORDER) 

Ar-eas indicatecf'wtfh arr~~t~ris,k''~ 'fo be ~~jnpteted 6y theJJ~qaes,t.iri.g 1Gt;f,i_<:_efa 

~ What is the purpose of this Request: Please Tick/Check One: Goods D Services i:2:1 Consultancy D 

Branch/Section/Ward/Department~ 

Digital Solutions Division, Corporate 

Request Date!: j 1211~~0~ 

,, * '·.':" · 1:, ·'· 1 'f,:1i'' *;'';•::/ i;'i ,,,. ' ' ;;· •,· •;•" !!: ~' i\ •'t •,1;,'· ;'' * ';\'.!!;.(!~) .'/ ,...., 

Detiivery Address j 
ACT Health Bowes Street and associated ACT Health 
facilities 

The canberra Hospital Garran ACT 

Delivery Point~ : l Y ) 
,,·1,.1., ._ ... -.. ,, ,; *' ,.,t : ~'*'• :;,. ' 'I:' * ~ J, 

,I C ~ -j?~ i~ ' ,,, ~I: ',i!J' , .. l'i'.ii. '. "ii 
,, 

Qty Issue/ Part/ 
Item Description Dangerous Cold Tax Est Unit Cost Tax 

(per the detail obtained from the Supplier Goods Freight 
Req'd UOM Cat No. Name (excl. Tax) Amoun1 

Quotation) (Y /N) (Y /NJ 

1 PACS Data Migration Professional Services N N GST $53,551 10% 

Supplier Details I 
Siemens Healthcare £!Y Ltd 
885 Mountain Highway 

Bayswater, VIC 3153 
Sunnlier ABN: 

* QUOTE REF ;r~ 

OTHER REF ~ 

AC'.teo'vernJDe».f::~~ennei-rJJi',P-ur.elilisiok: 
If the value <if this Requisnicn:is: 
" . , Y.~~6::)2iooorPne wn~·<ioio~ required; 
• -· iitoqo to under $2tl0.000:A :Oinimum o-fihree ~yrittin 

q_~tes1equ1~ or ChlefExecutiye'_(CE) a'pJ)\!)Vai'whert 
1~.~ 3_guc~!\s'; 

• : '. sicil,600 ~ -al10ve, -K<i&i::fu.;;i11.-Puhlio' ifcnaei-;,or-diGf 
· ~\li:ive (GEY@prn\llll where'air~ciedlsingle se1&:t 

tencieipfc-iiess'isundeifukeii . . . . 
* 1 l'itase ~ils1,1:re S,ilili~r~Qllo~i(tjci:I '$'N'.alid, 

• Est Total (incl. Tax} S : $58,906.10 

Requesting Officer's Name (Printed} ~ I Telephone Number~ 

Mark Duggan, Director Medical Imaging 1 47254 

Email Address ~ I Mark.duggan@aclgov.au 

Certificate by Authorised Officer 
I certify that: 
(i) under the Financial Management Act (1996}, I am authorised by the Chief 

Executive Officer of the Oepartment/Authority to make this commitment and 
approve the total value of this requlsltlon; 

(ii) funds are available and expenditure is essential; and 
(iii)~ the financial co_ding is correct. 

Authorised Offi~gnature ~~d ~Name (Printed) 

_l4___,,:.__·'____,tS ~ e ., 
Authorised Position Number 

• 

Supply Services DelDkt No : ! I 
'''* ': ' 

•t. '1{:; :~~ ~"•'i: * ·'· '· "* \ • /' ~·* 11 '•:. ,le• I ( 

Entity Cost Natural Project Agency Trading 
Code Centre Account Code Specific Code 

66806 21437 9999 99 

Purchasing Officer's Notes: 

Purchase Order No.: H 

Pie,asii:S~ri.il,Yoµr-P_urcnase.'Requestaodr;'~L.Releii,aof Docµm~~~ti,op1:by FAX: &~9~0806 or Via Email To; acthealthsupply@act.gov.~u ....l. 

0) 
-..J 
(J1 



-
PURCHASE REQUEST FOR NONSTOCK GOODS AND SERVICES (THIS IS NOT AN OFFICIAL PURCHASE ORDER) 

Arrias-in.d1catedwithan ·~terisk'W,'.to,be 'completed•by:the,RequestirtJf Offic~t 
~ ' --,~· •.• •' w- -. . ,, . - . . ... 

! What is the purpose of this Request: Please Tick/Check One: Goods D Services IZI Consultancy D 

Branch/Section/Ward/Department ! 

Digital Solutions Division, Corporate 

Request Date ffl: T 12/12/2017 

Delivery Address j: 
ACT Heaeth Bowes Street and associated ACT Health 
facilities 

The Canberra Hospital Garran ACT 

Delivery Point ~ : i Y ! 
* ,·; !· ·* _!', ~, ' ' * '''' '.{•:· ,.-tYr ~ . .,;E' ·! 11/1, ,11, * '. ' •hi'.'• : ,;•,·

1 1,,,;:itlf• :ait ', 1
,1 ., b . •, .:. ii: ,.,,, *' '· . 

,, 
i 1!•,\ 

,j ,. n;· * · ,t,, "'*' 
Qty Issue/ Part/ 

Item Description Dangerous COid 
Tax Est Unit Cost Tax 

Req'd UOM cat No. 
(per the detail obtained from the Supplier Goods Freight 

Name (excl. Tax) Amount 
Quotation) (Y /N ) (Y /N) 

1 RIS Data Migration Professional S ervices N N GST $203,860 10% 

Supplier Details~ 

Siemens Healthcare Ptv Ltd 
885 Mouniain Highway 

Bayswater, VIC 31 53 
Sunnlier A.BN: 

QUOTE REF ~ 

OTHER REF ! 

AC'tGo,iieiitnieii~~Gui_il~l}nes.(l)'t,J>brclusing: 
lf theya)lie cf !his, B.~ori,'1$; 
• \, Unoci- $25,0DO; On~·wniien q,jotuequir~d; 

, ·::!'.-· · .., ➔ ' ·,· · ~ '",:· • • , F; • ·:.., . ·.'r-• . , , -~·:-,,i ·•, .. , ...... , ..... ., 
• · $25.000J o ~der $2()0,©Q,~~;wmll:!1llP:f ofc~ ,'i,Titten 

quot~ ;equired, or'CbiefElreclitzye (cm approval\vh~e 
le&Hlfan J·quotos! 

•· .: m,ooo~.tibove, M,llSt)l>V}il ~hli?:r,en~er; cir::diief 
Executive(CBr~proval·wl)~a:resiri.ctealsing!e"~l'.ect 
iender process is"undertakfur 

,t;,:C.,,F.I~ .Btu;wc &Jjpplijr.·Qnotlifion isf:V:llill. 

*Est.Total (incl. Tax)$ : $224,246 

Requesting Officer's Name (Printed) I I Telephone Number! 

Mark Duggan, Director Medical Imaging I 47254 

Email Address j I Mark.duggan@act.gov.au 

Certificate by Authorised Officer 
I certify that: 
(i) underthe Financial Management Act (1996), I am authorised by the Chief 

(ii) 

Ex~utlve Officer of the Department/Authority to make this commitment and 
approve the total value of this requisition; 
funds are available and expenditure is essential; and 
the financial ~ding is correct 

Authorised O~Signature Authl'/tised Ofticers Name (Printed) 

--~ ~e_ 
Position Number 

ACT 
Government 

Health 

Supply Services DelDkt No : I I 
* '* ' '* 

., 
' * *" ' * .. 

Entity cost Natural Project Agency Trading 
Code Centre Account Code Specific Code 

66806 21437 9999 99 

. 

Purchasing Officer's Notes: 

Purchase Order No.: H 

e1eas~·Send Y,9ui.::F;~,ur,ch~se.~eq~$.faHtE'[~LE·Rele\rarit Docuofantatfon by/FAX:· 6205_0~06:or via Email To: ·acthealthsupply@act.gov.au ....l. 

0) 
-..J 
0) 
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@ ACT 
Gove~~-~ent _ _ _ _ 
~blef·Mlolst~r, Tr~i!~U.fY.Qnil 

· · EcQOo"ritli: .DQ.\i~loproeo.i 
. . 

. Consult IT Panel , - . 

~CHED.Ukt 6--Wo.tk Orde:r . . . . . . . . . 

· · · · · WoiiK tiiib.Ef'I 'FOi.{ S.o/V,ll~f.1 )frcl!ft~,t~rt?i T~chnlcril JlnW.#fi· l.ia.:fq :Ariti{y4f; {ritegr.ij:tfqµ· Jini(Ws •' 
NOTE-: 'rhl~ Wbr~ O.r~~t-ls l~_~lJM by the 'r.efr.itq.ty ir:i accqr~~nc~ Wiih.. ~~ t!:\n:fl$. ~n!'.l cohql~jp.rrs 6ffhe rc-r 

Cons11/tlng ~hd relat~~ aus!ness Se_rvlce~ /lgt"~~!lil)l:i\Re( c2.._ifq~,l,~4 wfi1.ch 't1J¢. 'fWftory J!ln:d ~M <'.;o)J.tn~ctc;;r 
ent.erect Into ·oo ,?4-N'_o!.!,20,09 ~nd:_any ad~itlonal terms and cpndttlpns $pecitl~d lo this Work OrtU!r, . . . •. '. . . . . . . . . . . . ... .... .. ' . . . . . . . .. . . .. ~- . . . . .. · .. ·,. . . . ,. ·. . . . .. . . . . ' . . . . .•, : . . . ,· .·.· . . .. ' .. ' . ' " 

1 , O~te: 

4 ~pet1fled Perso~nel Name:. 
spe6lfl~~ ~!!;rVl¢~.l . . . . . . . .. . .. 
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llmit;~IQh of (;pntractQt~i i1;i,i11iv-for thl$ - · ·· 'f.f/A ···• .... · ·· ··· .... · ·· ·· · 7 
Work Oid~i'I (If qPf!lldob/e) 

if ~~-~~ic;i~~t'i'~tl"(IS·~n-d ~µn_~iilQ~$ applf:c~~;:e ... 
~~:t.h.l~W<>r~◊.~~~r; . _.. ~/A 

·, ,• ·,· .. · · · · • •.• ... 

0·· · 'A''.-'i:;jj;ii;1·~,.i:,j:i ji r·ty: ·w-:·· _-· _.._.t,: · · .. .. . · .. 
>i! .Pr. ",,:... '.!-.-~. ~ .. .e.rr~!l--.!!:-li! . . 

10 Warranty P~rlod:· 

13 'Total Costs 

'Iii/A ... 
, • 

Reql.lired o!J •site at A¢T 1-ieal.t.b "t'a.nb.~rro fiospita,I WocJ~i1 
carop-u~ and' omer J~c;~tlotiS. wrthln.A.CT.off(~~- a.s tequlr~d; 

-contr(ict. duration B weeks maiclmum,i topped at $:J.S.()1QOO 
ex0Sr($165,OiJO GStini:.) 

... ~~ · :-
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Heland, Rebecca (Health) 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Duggan, Mark (Health) 
Thursday, 21 December 2017 4:28 PM 
O'Halloran, Peter (Health); Cook, Sandra (Health) 
RIS data migration and Siemens support extension 

1679 

Attachments: DG Brief IDIS RIS mgartion and extension to Siemens support agreement.docx; 
Attachment B 072.ACT.CM.18 Canberra Hospital.pdf; Attachment A 1-EZG77P-0 -
The Canberra Hospital - RIS Data Migration Services (002).pdf 

Hi Peter and Sandra, 

Apologies this is late. Chris said as long as it is with DDG's office tomorrow we will be fine. Once you review and are 

happy I will get Mel to TRIM it so we can action. 

Two questions, what is the cost centre for the support agreement extension and are you happy with the sign off and 

"'Ction officer. 

I have attached attachments A & B to support the minute. 

Than you, 

Mark. 

Mark Duggan 
Ag Manager 
Medical Imaging 
Canberra Hospital & Health Services 
mark.duggan@act.gov.au 
Phone: 6174 7254 
Mobile:  

1 
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Heland, Rebecca (Health) 

From:   <  

Sent: Thursday, 21 December 2017 3:01 PM · 
To:   (Health);   (Health) 

Cc: 
Subject: 

    Crossley, Nick;   (Health) 
RE: Modified Accession numbers in the report file [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED] 

Thank you  will advise the team. 

Happy holidays to you and the rest of your team! 

Kind Regards, 

 
 

C,iemens Healthcare Pty Ltd 
ao Herring Road 

Macquarie Park NSW 2113 

Tel: +61 (0) 2 9491 5009 
Mobile:  
Email:  
Internet: www.healthcare.siemens.com.au 

SIEMENS.· 
Heal • nee s ·. • • • 

,/;,J Please consider the environment before printing this emall 
CAUTION - This message may contain privileged and confidential information intended only for the use of the addressee named above. If you are 
not the intended recipient of this message you are hereby notified that any use, dissemination, distribution or reproduction of this message is 
,..,rohibited. If you have received this message in error please notify Siemens Lid. or Siemens Ltd. (NZ) by return email and delete the document. 

From:   (Health) [mailto: act.gov.au] 
Sent: Thu, 21 December 2017 2:49 PM 
To:    (Health) 
Cc:   (Health);  Crossley, Nick;   (Health) 
Subject: RE: Modified Accession numbers in the report file [SEC=UNCLASSIAED] 

Thanks  
We are awaiting reply from AGFA and we are also getting in touch with the RIS PACS admin team for some of the 

questions below. 
But here are a few that I have answers for 

In cases where Activity.ord_for_dtime or Activity.proc_dtirne is unavailable default it with the value '19000101'. 
For records where Series Number is unavailable default it with '0'(zero). 

I will get in touch with you regarding the other outstanding questions when we hear from AGFA and the ad min 

team. 

Have a good break!! Talk to you in the New Year! 

1 



Thanks, 
 

 II0IS Data Migration Analyst• UCPH Digital Solutions Program 
Mobile:  Email: act.gov.au 

From:   (mailto:  
Sent: Wednesday, 20 December 2017 9:44 AM 

To:   (Health) < act.gov.au>;   (Health) 
<  
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Cc:   (Health) < act.gov.au>;   <
com>; Crossley, Nick <Nick.Crossley@act.gov.au>;   (Health) < act.gov.au> 

Subject: RE: Modified Accession numbers in the report file (SEC=UNCLASSIFIED] 

Hello  

Please find my response below. 

Kind Regards, 

 
 

Siemens Healthcare Pty Ltd 
160 Herring Road 
Macquarie Park NSW 2113 

Tel: +61 (0) 2 9491 5009 
Mobile:  
Email:  
Internet: www.bealthcare.siemens.com.au 

SIEMENS · 
Heal hineers·-:• 

J.J, Please consider the environment before printing this email 

CAUTION - This message may contain privileged and confidential information intended only for the use of the addressee named above. If you are 
not the intended recipient of th is message you are hereby notified that any use, dissemination, distribution or reproduction of this message is 
prohibited. If you have received this message in error please notify Siemens Ltd. or Siemens Ltd. (NZ) by return email and delete the document. 

From:   (Health) [mailto: act.gov.au] 
Sent: Tue, 19 December 2017 5:51 PM 
To:     

  Crossley, Nick;   (Health) 
Subject: RE: Modified Accession numbers in the report file [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED] 

Hi  

Thanks for the RIS mapping and the extracts. 
I haven't had a chance to look at the mapping yet, but the extracts are looking better. 
Some outstanding issues from my previous feedback and some issues discovered while I was working on the 
transformations for AGFA are listed below: 

2 
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What date time column have the files been filtered on? The only date that I found in the file was the 
CreatedDateTime in the result file where the date ranges outside the 01-Jan to 20-Jan 2013, some dates are in 
2014?(this will help me validate coverage of the extracts on my end). 
[ME] field valued: activity.proc_dtime (This is the time the exam was ended by the technician) 
[SS]Thanks, that will help me with my analysis. But is it valid for an exam ended in the month of Jan 2013 to have 
reports created in 2014(CreatedDateTime ranges from 2013-2014 in the extrcats) 
[ME] Reports will need to be read to work out what happened 

OrderCreationDateTime and ScheduledStudydateTime(many dates in the Activity and Activity info tables) -which 
dates correspond to these?? What are our alternatives? (You have suggested using End procedure Date Time, will 
confirm with AGFA). The exam file has an additional 'I', the ScheduledStudyDateTime therefore shows as 'I' 
[ME] Currently these 2 fields have been left empty until further notice. The extra 'I' issue has been addressed on the 
new extracts 
[SS]Can we have OrderCreationDateTime mapped to Activity.ord_for_dtime and ScheduledStudydatetime mapped 
to Activity.proc_dtime 
[ME] what if both are purged or no data available ..... what is the fall back? 

Study UIDs duplicated where same study is associated to linked accession numbers, does PACS have the studies 
associated to all the accession numbers or just the one linked accession number, we need the Study UIDs to be 

'1ique, can this be discussed further? 
[ME] In most cases where exams have been linked in RIS, PACS will hold 1 record (chosen SUID depends on order 
chosen at the modality). we do not have a way to tell which exams have a reference in PACS and which do not, 
doing this maybe a risk. This should be a task for your team and AGFA as you will have both the RIS and PACS 
extracts in hand and therefore minimizing any risks to the equation for such scenario. 
[SS] Thanks, this will be discussed with AGFA 

I think cancelled exams with no results should be excluded from the exam file (will confirm with AGFA). Status 'P' 
stands for preliminary, which I think will be used for results which have been drafted but not validated yet. 
[ME] we left the CM exams with 'P' status on in the report file until further notice 
[ME] Please also note that some 'CA' exams have a real report attached to them. We have decided to include these 

in the extract until further notice 
[SS] All result records which are not a real report should be excluded from the extract. 

Is it valid to have procedures with no studies but associated reports? 
This will be discussed with the business as well. 

ctivity.ord_for_dtime has not been answered, what value does this field store 
[ME] it is not activity, it is visit_activity.ord_for_dtime, and that is the time the exam was set to be performed. 
[SS]Both visit_activity and activity tables have a column called ord_for_dtime. As far as I understand the activity 
table is a complete copy of all activities (the one which does not get purged and therefore should be used for our 

extracts) 
[ME] what if both are purged or no data available ..... what is the fall back? 

Study_description and Series_description is blank for some records. 
[ME] No changes until further notice 
[SS] where no description available in the system, this can be defaulted to 'unknown' 
[ME] Ok 

Some Study_UIDs in the RIS extract do not have corresponding PACS Study records and some Study_UIDs in PACS 
have no information in the RIS extract. 
[SS]RIS PACS mismatch has not been resolved yet. The most recent extracts have the same number of mismatching 

records as the previous one. 
[ME]Again this should be part of your QA. There is no way for us to tell what is what in either systems as they each 
are independent. Note that this behaviour is not uncommon. However With the extracts in hand, your team and 
Agfa should identify these. Using the front end apps should also help in this process. Please also note that not all 
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exams have study uid's or results, not every exam in the system is resulted and may or may not have images 
attached to them. That is just normal workflows. 

Some additional feedback: 

In the extracts a linefeed has been replaced with '\br.\'. AGFA's specifications indicate the linefeed needs to be 
replaced with \.br\, can that be corrected 
[ME] Ok 

The series extract has a few records with a missing Series_number, I am guessing the reason why they are missing is 
because they are unavailable in the system, I will confirm with AGFA if this can be defaulted with some value. 

Let me know if you need any further details. 
Thanks, 

 

  f lDIS Data Migration Analyst - UCPH Digital Solutions Program 
Mobile:  Email: act.gov.au 

From:   [mailto:  
Sent: Monday, 18 December 2017 2:42 PM 

To:   (Health) < act.gov.au>;   (Health) 
< Pederic!<@act.gov.au> 

Cc:   (Health) < act.gov.au>;   <
com>; Crossley, Nick <Nick.Crossley@act.gov.au>;   (Health) < act.gov.au> 

Subject: RE: Modified Accession numbers in the report file [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED] 

Hello  

Please find my responses below. 

I will send a separate email to access RIS/PACS extracts and Mappings Document. 

As always, please review and advise of any issues. 

Kind Regards, 

 
 

Siemens Healthcare Pty Ltd 
160 Herring Road 
Macquarie Park NSW 2113 

Tel: +61 (0) 2 9491 5009 
Mobile:  
Email:  
Internet: www.healthcare.siemens.com.al! 

SIEMENS.·. 
• • •• Heolth1neers · •· 

~ Please consider the environment before printing this email 
CAUTION - This message may contain privileged and confidential Information intended only for the use of the addressee named above. If you are 
not the intended recipient of this message you are hereby notified that any use, dissemination, distribution or reproduction of this message is 
prohibited. If you have received this message in error please notify Siemens Ltd. or Siemens Ltd. (NZ) by return email and delete the document. 
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From:   (Health) [mailto: act.gov.au] 
Sent: Wed, 13 December 2017 12:13 PM 
To:     

1684 

Cc:  Crossley, Nick;   (Health) 
Subject: RE: Modified Accession numbers in the report file [SEC=UNCLASSI FIED] 

Hi  
Thanks for the extracts and thank you for validating the extracts on your end. The RIS and the PACS extract formats 

are now looking good. 
I do have some feedback/questions on the extracts. We have got the data in the format that we wanted, my 
feedback is more about the data itself. 

RIS 
What date time column have the files been filtered on? The only date that I found in the file was the 
CreatedDateTime in the result file where the d"ate ranges outside the 01-Jan to 20-Jan 2013, some dates are in 
2014?(this will help me validate coverage of the extracts on my end). 
[ME] field valued: activity.proc_dtime (This is the time the exam was ended by the technician) 

Duplicate patient data to be removed from the extract. 
[ME] This has been addressed on the new extracts 

Leading Os to be removed from PatientlD (PatientlD from RIS does not match PatientlD from PACS) 
[ME] This has been addressed on the new extracts 

Requesting Physician details (missing for most of the services) (We haven't received the mappings yet, but my guess 
is that the requesting physician details come from the ordering doctor, the system seems to have ordering doctor 
details for more records than what's in the extract) 
[ME] This has been addressed on the new extracts 

OrderCreationDateTime and ScheduledStudydateTime(many dates in the Activity and Activity info tables) -which 

dates correspond to these?? What are our alternatives? (You have suggested using End procedure Date Time, will 
confirm with AGFA). The exam file has an additional 'I', the ScheduledStudyDateTime therefore shows as 'I' 
fME] Currently these 2 fields have been left empty until further notice. The extra 'I' issue has been addressed on the 

!W extracts 

Accession numbers sequencing was requested as .01 and .02(can this be corrected)? 

Example 
Original Accession number: Modified: and  
[ME] This has been addressed on the new extracts 

Study UIDs duplicated where same study is associated to linked accession numbers, does PACS have the studies 
associated to all the accession numbers or just the one linked accession number, we need the Study UIDs to be 
unique, can this be discussed further? 
[ME] In most cases where exams have been linked in RIS, PACS will hold 1 record (chosen SUID depends on order 
chosen at the modality). we do not have a way to tell which exams have a reference in PACS and which do not, 
doing this maybe a risk. This should be a task for your team and AGFA as you will have both the RIS and PACS 
extracts in hand and therefore minimizing any risks to the equation for such scenario. 

Some exams are missing a Studylnstance UID, I understand the ones with a Status 'CA' (cancelled) will not have one, 
but what about the completed (Status - CM) ones? 
[ME) Will get back to you on that 
Again, I understand cancelled exams with no results but what about the completed exams, why are they missing a 

result body? 
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[ME] Exams have not been performed and there could be many reasons for this. Please check with Business 
I think cancelled exams with no results should be excluded from the exam file (will confirm with AGFA) . Status 'P' 
stands for preliminary, which I think will be used for results which have been drafted but not validated yet. 
[ME] we left the CM exams with 'P' status on in the report file until further notice 
[ME] Please also note that some 'CA' exams have a real report attached to them. We have decided to include these 
in the extract until further notice 

The TranscriptionistFirstName seems to have been populated with the first and last name and the 
TranscriptionistLastName seems like a code value or ID for the same, can this be fixed? 
[ME] This has been addressed on the new extracts 

Will the accession numbers be modified in the results file for the next extract? 
[ME] This is still on hold 

Activity.ord_for _dtime has not been answered, what value does this field store 
[ME] it is not activity, it is visit_activity.ord_for _dtime, and that is the time the exam was set to be performed. 

PACS 
Some Study_UIDs in the RIS extract do not have corresponding PACS Study records and some Study_UIDs in PACS 
have no information in the RIS extract. 

The study file specification indicates multiple Modalities to be extracted under the same column 'Modality'. The 
study extract has different rows for studies under different modalities, this needs to be fixed. The modalities can be 
comma separated. (I will confirm with AGFA if',' is their preferred separator) 
[ME] This has been addressed on the new extracts 

There are some records where the study_ref, modality, Study_UID has been duplicated, I would have expected the 
study _ref to be unique for the study records. 
[ME] This has been addressed on the new extracts 

The accession numbers in PACS have not been modified (Will confirm with AGFA if the PACS is expected to have the 
modified accession numbers) . 
[ME] No changes 

Study_description and Series_description is blank for some records. 
[ME] No changes until further notice 

Institution name is the same as the department name in the study file? 
[ME] Same data in DB 

Is the series number meant to be unique for a study? 
[ME] will get back to you on that 

Is the image number meant to be unique for a series? 
[ME] will get back to you on that 

Will the optional fields be included in the next extract? 
[ME] No, still working on that 

We can discuss all of this in detail at our regular meeting today at 2:00pm. 

Regards, 
 

  I IDIS Data Migration Analyst - UCPH Digital Solutions Program 
Mobile:  I Email: act.gov.au 
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From:   (mailto:  
Sent: Friday, 8 December 2017 3:18 PM 
To:   (Health) < act.gov.au>;   (Health) 
<  

1686 

Cc:   (Health) < act.gov.au>;   <
com>; Crossley, Nick <Nick.Crossley@act.gov.au>;   (Health) < act.gov.au> 

Subject: RE: Modified Accession numbers in the report file [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED) 

Hi  and  

I also forgot to mention that PACS extracts will not contain optional fields at this stage as further investigation is 

required to work out proper mapping with the Agfa spec. 

Kind Regards, 

 
 

Siemens Healthcare Pty Ltd 
160 Herring Road 

• ,vlacquarie Park NSW 2113 

( 

Tel: +61 (0) 2 9491 5009 
Mobile:  
Email:  
Internet: www.healthcare.siemens.com.au 

SIEMENS.· 
H althineers·-: 

JJ Please consider the environment before printing this email 
CAUTION • This message may contain privileged and confidential information intended only for the use of the addressee named above. If you are 
not the intended recipient of this message you are hereby notified that any use, dissemination, distribution or reproduction of this message is 
prohibited. If you have received this message in error please notify Siemens Ltd. or Siemens Ltd. (NZ) by return email and delete the document. 

From:  
Sent: Fri, 8 December 2017 3:05 PM 
To: '   (Health)'; '   (Health)' 
Cc: '   (Health)';  'Crossley, Nick'; '   (Health)' 
Subject: RE: Modified Accession numbers in the report file [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED] 

Hello  and  

Please find on a separate email a link to access both RIS and PACS newest extracts. 

Extracts Date Range for both PACS and RIS: 01/01/2013 - 20/01/2013 

As previously discussed, all efforts were spent making sure the extracts meet as close as possible the Agfa spec 

document. 

We have replaced the FillerOrderNumber by the Accession Number as requested but I was also advised that many 
exams do contain the FillerOrderNumber from ACT/CAL which seem to have its own combination (i.e.:

hence why the lssuerOfFillerOrderNumber was 'Siemens' or 'PAS' depending on where it came 
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from originally. Either way it does not play a role for PACS but maybe something for you and your team to think 
about. 

The ScheduledStudyDateTime is a required field on the procedure file but I was advised that this is data we purge 
from our side and therefore will be blank. We can set this up to be the 'End procedure Date Time', Please check with 
Agfa and let me know if the workaround works for you? 

Finally, Exams where a report do not exist were set with a status 'P' to keep up with the Spec document. 

Please thoroughly examine the files and let me know if this works for you or if anything was missed 

Thank you kindly for your patience throughout this process! 

Kind Regards, 

 
 

Siemens Healthcare Pty Ltd 
160 Herring Road 
Macquarie Park NSW 2113 

Tel: +61 (0) 2 9491 5009 
Mobile:  
Email:  
Internet: www.hea\thcare.siemens.com.au 

SIEMENS.· 
• • •• Health1neers ·.· 

~ Please consider the environment before printing this email 

CAUTION - This message may contain privileged and confidential information intended only for the use of the addressee named above. If you are 
not the intended recipient of this message you are hereby notified that any use, dissemination, distribution or reproduction of this message is 
prohibited. If you have received this message in error please notify Siemens Ltd. or Siemens Ltd. (NZ) by return email and delete the document. 

From:  
Sent: Thu, 7 December 2017 3:50 PM 
To: '  
Cc:   (Health);  Crossley, Nick;   (Health);  

 (Health) 
Subject: RE: Modified Accession numbers in the report file [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED] 

Hello  

I can confirm that the modified accession numbers will be available on the request file as seen below. 
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As for the Report file, this will need to be discussed internally but will most likely not be available on the next batch 

of extracts. 

About the FillerOrderNumber topic, what do you want to appear under the lssuerOfFillerOrderNumber? currently 
'Siemens' and 'PAS' are the values. I cannot also promise that this will be made available in the next batch but will 
push for it. 

Kind Regards, 

 
 

Siemens Healthcare Pty Ltd 
160 Herring Road 
Macquarie Park NSW 2113 

Tel: +61 (0) 2 9491 5009 
Mobile:  
Email:  
Internet: www.healthcare.siemens.com.au 

Heo 
SIEM _ NS.· 

• 1n rs • • • • • • 

rl!J, Please consider the environment before printing this email 
CAUTION - This message may contain privileged and confidential information intended only for the use of the addressee named above. If you are 
not the intended recipient of this message you are hereby notified that any use. dissemination, distribution or reproduction of this message is 
prohibited. If you have received this message in error please notify Siemens Ltd. or Siemens Ltd. (NZ) by return email and delete the document. 

From:   (Health) [mailto: act.qov.au] 
Sent: Thu, 7 December 2017 3:15 PM 
To:  

  Crossley, Nick;   (Health);  
 (Health) 

Subject: Modified Accession numbers in the report file [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED] 

Hi  
We have discussed this with AGFA and it has been confirmed that the 'requested procedure' and the 
'report' files will ~oth need the modified accession numbers. 
This will ensure referential integrity on Agfa's side, as accession numbers in both files will directly match 
up. 
Example: 
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Requested Procedure 
Accession number Study UID 

 
 

Repo1t 
Accession number Report Body 

Patient: ** Result: Normal 
Patient: ** Result: Normal 

1'689 

Therefore the same result body will be duplicated across multiple rows, when the result is associated to 
multiple studies. 

Though it will be good to have this worked out for the corning extract, if not workable in the given 
timefrarnes, I can work with a file with duplicate accession numbers which can then be modified on our end 
to add the sequencing. 

The other thing that we discussed with AGF A was regarding this question that I had raised previously, 
Question from me - FillerOrderNumber mapped as acc_itn + ord_no + seq_no, is this the same combination 
used as FillerOrderNumber in P ACS as well? 
Answer from Siemens: No it is not the case on PACS. Accession number is the ID used between RIS and 
P ACS and therefore should match. The combination was created for the purpose of the RIS extracts as Agfa 
expects a FillerOrderNurnber. 

Since the FillerOrderNumber is not used to match RIS and P ACS, the filler order numbers can be populated 
with the accession number only, instead of the acc_itn + ord_no + seq_no. 
The FillerOrderNumber will always be the non-modified accession number (all 3 files Service Request, 
Requested Procedure and Report). · 
Again though it will be good to have this implemented in the corning extracts, if not possible, I could work 
on this update as part of my transformations for now. 

Let me know if you need any further details. 

Thanks, 
 

  I IDIS Data Migration Analyst - UCPH Digital Solutions Program 
Mobile:  Email: act.gov.au 

From:   (Health) 
Sent: Wednesday, 6 December 2017 2:37 PM 
To:   <  
Cc:   (Health) < act.gov.au>;   (Health) 
< act .gov.au>;   <  Crossley, Nick 
<Nick.Crossley@act.gov.au>;   <    (Health) 
< act.gov.au> 
Subject: RE: PACS Extract [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED] 

 

As discussed today, we will run through the scenario again with Agfa tomorrow at our regular meeting, and confirm 
the approach that will work best for them. We will then confirm with you in writing. 

Regards 
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  I IDIS Delivery Manager - UCPH Digital Solutions Program 
Phone: 02 6174 8768 I Mobile:  I Email:  
Future Capability & Governance I Digital Solutions Division I Health Directorate I ACT Government 
Level 10, Building 1, TCH, Garran ACT I PO Box 11, Woden ACT 2606 I www.act.gov.au 

From:   [mailto:  

Sent: Friday, 1 December 2017 3:45 PM 
To:   (Health) <  

1690 

Cc:   (Health) < act.gov.au>;   (Health) 
< act.gov.au>;   <  Crossley, Nick 
<Nick.Crossley@act.gov.au>;   <  
Subject: RE: PACS Extract [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED] 

Hello  

I went back to the team about this and the feedback is that we can generate the necessary records to the request 
file where multiple Study UID's exist for an accession number. However we are not comfortable with generating 
these records to the other files such as the result file for dummy accession numbers . 

. <ind Regards, 

 
 

Siemens Healthcare Pty Ltd 
160 Herring Road 
Macquarie Park NSW 2113 

Tel: +61 (0) 2 9491 5009 
Mobile:  
Email:  
Internet: www.healthcare.siemens.com.au 

SIEMENS.· 
H a hineers·-:• 

J.J Please consider the environment before printing this email 
CAUTION - This message may contain privileged and confidential information intended only for the use of the addressee named above. If you are 
not the intended recipient of this message you are hereby notified that any use, dissemination, distribution or reproduction of this message is 
prohibited. If you have received this message in error please notify Siemens Ltd. or Siemens Ltd. (NZ) by return email and delete the document. 

From:   (Health) [mailto:  
Sent: Thu, 30 November 2017 11:03 AM 
To:  
Cc:   (Health);   (Health);  Crossley, Nick; 
Nick  
Subject: RE: PACS Extract [SEC=UNCLASSIAED] 

Thanks  

The Service request file is OK as is, because it just has the FillerOrderNumber. The one row there is fine. 
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However, if you can create the additional rows in the Report file that will mean that each accession number in the 
requested procedure will be linked to a report record, even though it will be the same report for each of the 
generated accession numbers. For example: 

Original accession number: , with 3 Study UIDS, and one report 'abc' that covers all 3 studies. 
In the report file, it will be: 
Modified:  UID 1 Report abc 

 UID 2 Report abc 
 UID 3 Report abc 

Thanks 
 

  11D1S Delivery Manager - UCPH Digital Solutions Program 
Phone: I Mobile:  I Email:  

Future Capablllty & Governance I Digital Solutions Division I Health Directorate I ACT Government 
Level 10, Building 1, TCH, Garran ACT I PO Box 11, Woden ACT 2606 I www.act.gov.au 

From:   [mailto:  
Sent: Thursday, 30 November 2017 12:51 AM 

To:   (Health) <  
Cc:   (Health) < act.gov.au>;   (Health) 
< act.gov.au>;   <  Crossley, Nick 
<Nick.Crossley@act.gov.au>;   <  
Subject: RE: PACS Extract [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED) 

Hello  

Currently we are creating a record in the service, request and result files per each accession number. For multiple 
Study UID's per accession number, are you expecting an additional record on all 3 files? This is because the Filler 
order number and all the other information would stay the same. 

Please find below answer to  question 

FillerOrderNumber mapped as acc_itn + ord_no + seq_no, is this the same combination used as FillerOrderNumber 
in PACS as well? 

Answer: No it is not the case on PACS. Accession number is the ID used between RIS and PACS and therefore should 
match. The combination was created for the purpose of the RIS extracts as Agfa expects a FillerOrderNumber. 

Kind Regards, 

 
 

Siemens Healthcare Pty Ltd 
160 Herring Road 
Macquarie Park NSW 2113 

Tel: +61 (0) 2 9491 5009 
Mobile:  
Email:  
Internet: v.,rww.healthcare.siemens.com.au 
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CAUTION - This message may contain privileged and confidential information intended only for the use of the addressee named above. If you are 
not the intended recipient of this message you are hereby notified that any use, dissemination, distribution or reproduction of this message is 
prohibited. If you have received this message in error please notify Siemens Ltd. or Siemens Ltd. (NZ) by return email and delete the document. 

From:   (Health) [mailto:  
Sent: Wed, 29 November 2017 2:17 PM 
To:  

  Crossley, Nick; Nick   
 (Health) 

Subject: RE: PACS Extract [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED] 

{ :es, that should be OK for now. 

  I IDIS Delivery Manager - UCPH Digital Solutions Program 
Phone: I Mobile:  I Email:  
Future Capability & Governance I Digital Solutions Division I Health Directorate I ACT Government 
Level 10, Building 1, TCH, Garran ACT I PO Box 11, Woden ACT 2606 I www.act.gov.au 

From:   [mailto:  

Sent: Wednesday, 29 November 2017 1:58 PM 
To:   (Health) <  
Cc:   (Health) < act.gov.au>;   <

com>; Crossley, Nick <Nick.Crossley@act.gov.au>;   <  
  (Health) < act.gov.au> 

Subject: RE: PACS Extract [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED] 

Thank you  

1 will pass along the information and will let you know. 

If the outcome remains the same from our side, are you happy to keep things as is and use  process to 

massage the data? 

Kind Regards, 

 
 

Siemens Healthcare Ply Ltd 
160 Herring Road 
Macquarie Park NSW 2113 

Tel: +61 (0) 2 9491 5009 
Mobile:  
Email:  
Internet: www.healthcare.siemens.com.au 
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CAUTION - This message may contain privileged and confidential information intended only for the use of the addressee named above. If you are 
not the intended recipient of this message you are hereby notified that any use, dissemination, distribution or reproduction of th i.s message is 
prohibited. If you have received this message in error please notify Siemens Ltd. or Siemens Ltd. (NZ) by return email and delete the document. 

From:   (Health) [mailto: act.qov.au] 
Sent: Wed, 29 November 2017 1:03 PM 
To:  
Cc:   (Health); Crossley, Nick; Nick    (Health) 
subject: FW: PACS Extract [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED] 

 

 has done some work in this space (see below for her explanation) as part of our own investigations of the 
issue. While we have been working with an older copy of the database until we install the most recent copy you 
provided, if you restrict your extract to before July this year then what she has provided should allow you to match 
the rows and replace with her data. 

Let us know if that option will work, otherwise just send the extract with duplicate accession number rows and 
 will look to massage it while she is doing other field transforms prior to sending it to Agfa. 

Regards 
 

  I IDIS Delivery Manager - UCPH Digital Solutions Program 
Phone: I Mobile:  I Email:  
Future Capability & Governance I Digital Solutions Division I Health Directorate I ACT Government 
Level 10, Building 1, TCH, Garran ACT I PO Box 11, Woden ACT 2606 I www.act.gov.au 

From:   (Health) 
Sent: Wednesday, 29 November 2017 12:50 PM 
To:   (Health) <  
Subject: FW: PACS Extract [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED] 

Hi  

I have worked out the sequencing for all accession numbers with multiple Studies.(production backup from July 
2017) 
Attached is a list of all such accession numbers and the associated Study_UIDs. 

I have used a '.' to separate the acc_itn and the seq no, but will send through an updated list depending on the 
feedback from AGFA (AGFA yet to confirm the special character to be used as a separator). 
Will this help, can we get this included in the next extract? 

Regards, 
 

  I IDIS Data Migration Analyst - UCPH Digital Solutions Program 
Mobile:  I Email: act.qov.au 
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